

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
:   
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION, : No. 18 Civ. 6658 (JSR)  
:   
----- X

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as Joint :  
Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives of :  
PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND :  
L.P. (in OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION) and PLATINUM : No. 18 Civ. 10936 (JSR)  
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P. (in :  
OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION), :  
:

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, *et al.*, :

Defendants. :  
:  
----- X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT DAVID BODNER  
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO PRECLUDE ARGUMENT  
OR EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF THE JOLS' BELATED AND UNPLEADED  
THEORIES FOR DISGORGEMENT AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. THE JOLS’ FAILURE TO PLEAD OR DISCLOSE THEIR THEORIES OF  
DISGORGEMENT AND CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES PRECLUDES  
RELIANCE ON SUCH THEORIES AT TRIAL..... 5

II. THE JOLS’ UNPLEADED DISGORGEMENT THEORY FAILS ON ITS MERITS ..... 9

    A. The JOLs Cannot Disgorge From Bodner Personally  
    What He Did Not Receive Personally ..... 9

    B. Bodner Was Never A “Faithless Servant,” And, In Any Case, the 2012  
    Incentive Fees Are Apportionable from any Period of Alleged Disloyalty..... 11

III. THE JOLS’ UNPLEADED CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES  
THEORY IS BARRED BY LAW OF THE CASE..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Atuahene v. City of Hartford*,  
10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*Austrian Airlines Oesterreichische Lufverkehrs AG v. UT Fin. Corp.*,  
No. 04 Civ. 3854 (RCC) (AJP), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7283 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2005) ..... 6

*Belknap v. Schild*,  
161 U.S. 10 (1896)..... 10

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 6

*Design Strategies, Inc. v. Davis*,  
384 F. Supp. 2d 649 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 12

*Elia v. Perla*,  
No. 603535-13, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5213 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. Sept. 21, 2015) ..... 11

*Fed. Ins. Co. v. Mertz*,  
12-cv-1597-NSR-JCM, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132690 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2015) ..... 11

*Funk v. Belneftekhim & Belneftekhim USA, Inc.*,  
14-cv-376 (BMC), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 241978 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2020) ..... 6, 7

*LaMonica v. CEVA Grp. PLC (In re CIL Ltd.)*,  
2019 Bankr. LEXIS 1179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2019)..... 6

*Liu v. SEC*,  
140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)..... 10

*LNC Invs. v. First Bank, N.A.*,  
173 F.3d 454 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 14

*MF Global Holdings Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*,  
232 F. Supp. 3d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 14

*Mortgage Resolution Servicing, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank*,  
No. 15 CV 293-LTS-RWL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167845 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2019)..... 8

*Mosionzhnik v. Chowaiki*,  
41 Misc. 3d 822 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2013) ..... 13

*Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. L.E. Myers Co. Grp.*,  
937 F. Supp. 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) ..... 13, 14

*Oceans Cuisine, Ltd. v. Fishery Prods. Int’l, Inc.*,  
 05-CV-3613 (DRH) (AKT), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22133 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2006) ..... 7

*Refco Inc. Sec. Litig. v. Aaron*,  
 826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 14

*Rudin v. Talisman, Rudin & DeLorenz, P.C.*,  
 14 Misc. 3d 1218(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2005)..... 12

*SEC v. Cavanagh*,  
 155 F.3d 129 (2d. Cir. 1998)..... 10

*SEC v. Yin*,  
 No. 17-CV-972 (JPO), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 216786 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2020)..... 10

*Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC*,  
 12 MC 115 (JSR), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172638 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2013) ..... 10

*Serin v. Northern Leasing Sys.*,  
 No. 7:06-CV-1625, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142713 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2010)..... 6

*Shamrock Power Sales, LLC v. Scherer*,  
 No. 12-CV-8959 (KMK), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133650 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015)..... 12, 13

*Spotnana, Inc. v. Am. Talent Agency, Inc.*,  
 09 Civ. 3698 (LAP), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86457 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2010)..... 7

*Washington v. Kellwood Co.*,  
 05-CV-10034 (SN), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120028 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2016)..... 14

*Yukos Capital S.A.R.L. v. Feldman*,  
 977 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37..... 6, 7
